that the issue of the Subscription Shares is an appropriate means of raising additional capital
since the Subscription Prices are at a discount to the market price as set out above, which
was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscribers,
respectively.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms
of the Subscription Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including
the Subscription Prices, are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and are in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 9 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below set out the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the
completion of the Subscriptions (assuming there being no other change in the share capital
and shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)
immediately upon completion of the Subscriptions):

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately upon completion

of the Subscriptions
Number of

Shares
Approx. % of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approx. % of
shareholding

Director
Mr. Tang Rong 396,200 0.02% 396,200 0.02%

Substantial shareholders
Dr. Mao Yumin 369,909,900 18.55% 369,909,900 17.75%
China United Gene Investment

Holdings Limited (Note 1) 7,770,810 0.39% 7,770,810 0.37%
JNJ Investments Limited

(Note 2) 55,000,000 2.76% 55,000,000 2.64%
Mr. Chau Yiu Ting 333,799,900 16.73% 333,799,900 16.02%

Subscriber A 2,795,000 0.14% 62,795,000 3.01%
Subscriber B — — 30,000,000 1.44%
Public Shareholders 1,224,600,964 61.41% 1,224,600,964 58.75%

Total 1,994,272,774 100% 2,084,272,774 100%

Notes:

1. China United Gene Investment Holdings Limited is owned as to 60.0% by Best Champion Holdings
Limited. Best Champion Holdings Limited is owned as to 33.5%, 33.5% and 33.0% by United Gene
Holdings Limited, Ease Gold Investments Limited and Victory Trend Limited, respectively. United
Gene Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Dr. Mao Yumin. Ease Gold Investments Limited is wholly
owned by Dr. Xie Yi. Victory Trend Limited is wholly owned by Good Links Limited, which is in turn
owned as to 50% by Dr. Mao Yumin and as to 50% by Dr. Xie Yi.

2. JNJ Investments Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Blowindow Gene Development (Hong